liquidity presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and Distribution Coverage Ratio have
important limitations as analytical tools because they exclude some but not all items that affect net income. Additionally, because
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and Distribution Coverage Ratio may be defined differently by other companies in our
industry, our definitions may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies, thereby diminishing their utility.

Second Quarter 2019 Earnings Call August 2019

New Lease Accounting
Effective in 2019

Pro Forma EBITDA and Distribution Coverage for Second Quarter Results (in
thousands, except for per unit amounts)

12

Note: The reported Gross Profit for the second quarter of 2018 was $43,972,000. Adjusting for the impact of the
lease accounting ($1,807,000), the adjusted Gross Profit was $42,165,000 for the second quarter of 2018.
See the reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Distributable Cash Flow (or “DCF”) to net income
and the definitions of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and DCF in the appendix of this presentation.

   Second Quarter 2019   Second Quarter 2018

As As SLB Rent As
Reported Reported Pmts Adjusted

Net income (loss) available to limited partners 6,308$   (7,068)$  (436)$   (7,504)$

Interest expense 7,236   8,157   (1,371)   6,786

Income tax expense (benefit) 341   (2,698)   (2,698)

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 12,496   21,932   21,932

EBITDA 26,381   20,323   (1,807)   18,516

Equity funded expenses related to incentive

compensation and the Amended Omnibus 124   130   130

Loss (gain) on dispositions and lease terminations, net 369   6,847   6,847

Acquisition-related costs 847   918   918

Adjusted EBITDA 27,721   28,218   (1,807)   26,411

Cash interest expense (6,981)   (7,664)   1,371   (6,293)

Sustaining capital expenditures (437)   (637)   (637)

Current income tax benefit 2,043   38   38

Distributable Cash Flow 22,346$   19,955$  (436)$   19,519$

Weighted average diluted common units 34,461   34,346   34,346   34,346

Distributions paid per limited partner unit 0.5250$   0.5250$  0.5250$  0.5250$

Distribution Coverage Ratio 1.24x 1.11x -0.03x 1.08x

Second Quarter 2019 Earnings Call August 2019

New Lease Accounting
Effective in 2019

Pro Forma EBITDA and Distribution Coverage for Three and Six Months Results Ended
June 30, 2019 (in thousands, except for per unit amounts)

13
Note: See the reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Distributable Cash Flow (or “DCF”) to net income

and the definitions of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and DCF in the appendix of this presentation.

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net income available to limited partners 6,308$   447$   6,755$   6,387$   889$   7,276$

Interest expense 7,236   1,360   8,596   14,573   2,725   17,298

Income tax expense 341   — 341   490   — 490

Depreciation, amortization and accretion

   expense 12,496   — 12,496   25,557   — 25,557

EBITDA 26,381   1,807   28,188   47,007   3,614   50,621

Equity funded expenses related to

   incentive compensation and the

   Amended Omnibus Agreement 124   — 124   326   — 326

Loss on dispositions and lease

   terminations, net 369   — 369   428   — 428

Acquisition-related costs 847   — 847   1,405   — 1,405

Adjusted EBITDA 27,721   1,807   29,528   49,166   3,614   52,780

Cash interest expense (6,981)   (1,360)   (8,341)   (14,028)   (2,725)   (16,753)

Sustaining capital expenditures (437)   — (437)   (763)   — (763)

Current income tax benefit 2,043   — 2,043   1,228   — 1,228

Distributable Cash Flow 22,346$   447$   22,793$   35,603$   889$   36,492$

Weighted-average diluted common units 34,461   34,461   34,461   34,461   34,461   34,461

Distributions paid per limited partner unit 0.5250$   0.5250$   0.5250$   1.0500$   1.0500$   1.0500$

Distribution Coverage Ratio 1.24x 0.02x 1.26x 0.98x 0.02x 1.01x

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Second Quarter 2019 Earnings Call August 2019

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

14

The following table presents reconciliations of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Distributable Cash Flow to net income, the most
directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, for each of the periods indicated (in thousands, except for per unit amounts):

(a) As further discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, we adopted ASC 842 effective January 1, 2019, and as a result, our results for the three months ended June 30, 2019 are not directly comparable to the results for the three